
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2016

7.30 pm

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS (CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), DIMENT, CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, LYNNE JONES AND 
JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, DR LILLY EVANS, LYNDA YONG, 
ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK AND 
SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Monday, 10 October 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel 
Administrator Andy Carswell 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the part I minutes of the previous meetin
[...]
you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Charles Hollingsworth, John 
Story and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Cllr Coppinger and Sheila Holmes (Healthwatch WAM)

Officers: Angela Morris, Alison Alexander, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr M Airey, Cllr Diment and Cllr Lenton.  Cllr Story 
attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2016 were approved 
as a true and correct record subject to Sheila Holmes being added as in attendance.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel reviewed the Cabinet report regarding the Council’s financial performance to date 
in 2016-17.  The Panel were informed that there was a projected £418k underspend on the 
General Fund.  The Council had a Development Fund balance of £1.104m bring reserves to 
£6.198m which was above the minimum £5.27m set by Council.  Details of performance by 
directorate were included in section 4 of the report.

The Panel were informed that the report also contained a recommendation to approve a 
£113k S106 capital project for Porny School and the removal of £195k capital budget no 
longer required for the satellite grammar school feasibility project.

For the Directorate there was a projected outturn figure of £57.4m against a budget of £57.3m 
this overspend was a reduction of £32k reported to Cabinet in August.

With regards to Adult Social Care the Panel were informed that there was a budget overspend 
of £161k this was made up of:

 Services for older people – homecare: - £173K
 Service for older people – residential:  - £122K
 Services for people with a Learning Disability:  + £374K
 Income: - £100k
 One Ordinary residence case: + £200k
 Other: +£9K

Cllr Jones questioned how the projected £416K overspend on page 12 related to the above 
figures in the presentation and was informed that the overspend related to learning disability 
and mental health problems were there were a small number of high cost placements whose 
care requirements changed, a delay in the de-registration of homes and the adjudication of an 
Ordinary Residential dispute.

7

Agenda Item 3



Cllr Jones also questioned if the requirement to have agency workers impacted on the figures 
and was informed that although they did have to employ agency staff to cover some key posts 
the cost did not go over the FTE.

Resolved unanimously: That the Adult Services & Health O&S Panel reviewed 
the Cabinet report regarding the latest financial update and unanimously 
approved the recommendations.

BUDGET 2017-18 - INITIAL S
[...]
its of the scheme.

9



 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on items 8-10 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



CABINET BRIEFING

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

Main paper  - Part I,  Appendices G and H part II (Not 
for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 

Title Financial Update 
Responsible Officer(s) Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director of Corporate and 

Community Services, 01628 796521
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance, 01628 796341

Member reporting Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for Finance
For Consideration By Cabinet
Date to be Considered 27 October 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediate

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report sets out the Council’s financial performance to date in 2016-17. In 
summary there is a projected £132k underspend on the General Fund.  This is 
a decrease of £266k from the September financial monitoring report. This is 
due to an £86k decrease in the net underspend forecast in service budgets, 
details of which are included in section 4 and presenting the £180k reduction of 
the provision for the clearance of Shurlock Road as an approved estimate, 
details of which are in paragraph 4.7.

2. Consequently the Council remains in a strong financial position, with the 
Council’s combined General Fund Reserves of £6.092m being in excess of the 
£5.27m recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2016.

If recommendations are adopted, how will re
[...]
ated pension, tax and national insurance contributions are made.  Advice and 
guidance on health and safety matters for managers and schools, including 
academies, is also provided.  

 
4 WORKFORCE 

4.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is structured through three 
directorates, see diagram 2, and the Adult, Children and Health Services directorate 
is structured through five service areas, see diagram 3. In addition, there are some 
hosted workforce services detailed in point 4.3.  

38



 

5 

Diagram 2:  Council structure 

Leader of the Council
and elected members

Managing Director
and Strategic Director of 

Adult, Children and Health 
Services

Strategic Director of
Operations and Customer 

Services

Head of Schools and
Educational Services

Head of Human
Resources

Head of Governance, 
Policy, Performance and 

Partnerships
(Monitoring Officer)

Head of Commissioning 
– Adults, Children and 

Health 

Deputy Director
Heath and Adult Social 

Care

Deputy Director
Health, Early Help and 

Safeguarding 

Head of Customer 
Services

Head of Revenue and 
Benefits and 

Deputy Director

Head of Community
Protection and 
Enforcement

Head of Communities 
and Economic 
Development 

Director of 
Development

and Regeneration

Head of Finance and 
Deputy Director

(S151 Officer)

Strategic Director
of Corporate and 

Community Services

Head of IT/
Technology Services

Head of Highways 
and Transport

Head of Libraries, 
Arts and Heritage

 

Diagram 3:  Adult, Children and Health Services Structure 

Managing Director/Strategic 
Director Adult, Children and 

Health Services
Alison Alexander

Head of Schools and Educational 
Services

Kevin McDaniel

Head of Commissioning – Adults, 
Children and Health

Hilary Hall

Deputy Director – Health and Adult 
Social Care

Angela Morris

Head of Human Resources
Terry Baldwin

Interim Deputy Director – Health, 
Early Help and Safeguarding

Elaine Redding

Business Partners
HR – Nikki Craig

Finance – Edmund Br
[...]
participation in service design and 
delivery. 
Increase in service users’ participation in service design and 
delivery. 
Increase in provider engagement 

50



 

17 

No. Directorate level outputs Baseline/latest 
figures available 
(2015-2016) 

Target 2016-2017 Target 2017-2018 Target 2018-2019 

4 Deliver a robust governance framework for the 
directorate ensuring efficiency and effectiveness 

N/A 95% of deadlines for directorate processes achieved. 
100% of Cabinet report deadlines achieved. 

5 Deliver efficient and effective systems and administrative 
support which enables the directorate to deliver its 
business. 

N/A  No data breaches. 
No complaints. 

6 Enable more key worker housing for teachers and social 
care workers  

N/A  20 new units by 2018  

7 Deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy N/A All actions delivered by 2020 and targets met or exceeded 
each year. 

 

 

 
  

51



 

18 

Service objective/service area: Human Resources 

Contributes to manifesto commitment(s):  Increase multi-skilling of council officers to better enable change and diversify jobs 

Contributes to corporate objective(s): Delivering Together, Value for Money, Equipping Ourselves for the Future 

 

No. Directorate level outputs Baseline/latest 
figures available 
(2015-2016) 

Target 2016-
2017 

Target 2017-
2018 

Target 2018-
2019 

1 Support managers to reduce sickness absence per fte across 
RBWM. 

9.62 days per fte 7.8 days per fte 6 days per fte 6 days per fte. 

2 Support managers to increase staff satisfaction across RBWM 45% 60% 80% More than 
80% 

3 Reduce the volume (%) of spend on agency workers engaged ‘off 
contract’ 

62% 35% 20% 10% 

4 Improve recruitment and retention in the workforce and reduce 
the % of leavers who were rated excellent or outstanding. 

20% of leavers 
were rated 
excellent or 
outstanding 

15% 12% 10% 

 
 

52



 

19 

9 RISK AND MITIGATION 

9.1 The Directorate undertakes an annual analysis of risk.  There are
[...]
h Solutions, a consultancy firm, were contracted to facilitate 
negotiations between the Royal Borough and Wokingham Borough Council to 
secure the Royal Borough as an owner and shareholder in Optalis.  These 
negotiations have concluded successfully, see Appendix 1 for full merger model 
proposal.

3. This report seeks approval to undertake due diligence and progress development 
of a full business case and implementation plan with a view to securing transfer of 
the relevant Royal Borough’s adult services staff and resources to Optalis, 
effective 1 April 2017.  Total gross budget in scope is £30m, with a staffing 
resource of around 234FTE based on current figures.  The consideration for 
purchase of shareholdings in Optalis is £771,302.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates residents can 

expect to notice a 
difference

Residents should receive a higher quality service with few 
delays, delivered for the same investment. 

April 2017

Report for: ACTION

61

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Briefing

2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i. Delegates authority to the Managing Director/Strategic Director Adult, 
Children and Health Services, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Lead Member Adult Services, Health and Sustainability, 
to proceed to a full business case and broker an Inter Authority 
Agreement with Wokingham Borough Council and Optalis, for approval 
by Cabinet in December 2016.

ii. Approves the consideration for purchase of shareholdings of £771,302, 
to secure a 45% stake in Optalis Limited, payable on 31 March 2017 and 
recommends to Council that this is funded from the 2016-2017 capital 
programme.

iii. Confirms that the current Strategic Director of Adult, Children and Health 
Services will continue to deliver the statutory function of Director of 
Adult Social Services, see points 5.7-5.8, and will continue to manage 
the Deputy Director Health and Adult Social Care in order to oversee the 
transfer of services up to 30 June 2017 with line management 
responsibility then transferring to Optalis.

iv. Delegates authority to the Lead Member for Finance and the Strategic 
Director Adult, Children and Health Services to agree the level of 
resource required for support functions that should transfer to Optalis.

v. Requests £200K from the Development Fund to support the safe transfer 
of staff and services to Optalis on 1 April 2017 through to 30 June 2017, 
see point 4.3.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Background
2.1 At Cabinet on 26 May 2016, delegated authority was given to the Managing 

Director/Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health Services, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Lead Member Adult Services, Health and 
Sustainability to further explore delivery of Adult Services through Wokingham 
Borough Council’s provider, Optalis Limited.  Optalis Limited was established in 
2012; it delivers £9.6m of adult social care services for the borough, with an 
annual turnover of £11.8m, and has a workforce of 291FTE.

2.2 The Royal Borough and Wokingham Borough Council commissioned Care and 
Health Solutions to undertake exploratory work with both councils on a possible 
merger. The initial discussion covered:
 Shareholding arrangements and associated “charge”.
 Proposals on third and further potential partner local authorities to have their 

services delivered through the vehicle.
 Board representation. 
 Key principles and elements of shareholding.

62



Cabinet Briefing

3

2.3 The work during July and August with the two councils has enabled agreement on 
key areas which now need to be ratified before proceeding to full business case 
and implementation, see Appendix 1 for merger model proposal.

Shareholding
2.4 The Royal Borough sought to join Optalis as an owner and shareholder.  

Agreement has been reached for the Royal Borough to secure an initial 45% 
stakeholder share in Optalis; this is based on the current owner’s desire to see a 
partnership build.  Through the first two years, progress will be formally reviewed 
by the Shareholder Reference Group and, provided it has gone well, the Group 
will then broker a move towards an equal shareholding of 50%.  The price of the 
additional shares will be based on the same initial share price and will cost the 
Royal Borough a further £85,700.

2.5 A consideration to purchase shareholdings in Optalis of £771,302 has been 
identified.  In arriving at the buy-in price, recognition has been made of:
 The expertise that Optalis has built up and its significant brand value.
 The work that Optalis will have to undertake to ensure the successful formation 

of the new enlarged company.
 The ability to develop and compete with bigger players in a wider market to 

attract the best staff, delivering the highest quality of service to our residents.
 The opportunity for the Royal Borough to share in current and future additional 

profits and savings.
 The time, cost and risks avoided by Royal Borough compared to setting up its 

own local authority traded company.

Business case 
2.6 Subject to Cabinet agreement, the process for developing the full business case 

will follow a similar process adopted by Tricuro Ltd1 another jointly owned local 
authority trading company.  This includes a shareholding reference group and 
project board, responsible for the development of the full business case and 
implementation plan.  The development of the business case will take two months, 
October and November, with implementation starting in December and a ‘go live’ 
date of 1 April 2017, with the transfer completed by the end of the first quarter of 
2017-2018.

2.7 The substantive business case and implementation plan will build upon the initial 
merger model document and include due diligence. 

2.8 The business case will be predicated on the clear beli
[...]
lt Services within the local 
authority.

The costs and existing budget remain the same, although 
opportunities to secure maximum value for money are 
reduced due to the constraints of local authority 
procurement rules and lack of access to alternative income 
streams.

There are significantly reduced opportunities for the 
services to meet demand by making use of increasing 
freedoms and flexibilities, thus resulting in a greater risk of 
needing to reduce services.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The key implications of the recommendations are detailed in table 2. 

Table 2:  Defined outcomes
Defined 
outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered 
by

Full business 
case and 
implementation 
plan approved 
by Cabinet 

January 
2017

15 
December 
2016

November 
2016

N/A 15 
December 
2016

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

Financial impact of the recommendations on the budget 
4.1 The transfer of Adults Services to Optalis will require an associated transfer of 

funding under contract.  This contract will stipulate how the funds will be used for 
services with an annual gross current value estimated at £30m, plus support 
services.  There is currently a further £9.6m in commissioned services and the 
intention is that when these contracts come to an end, future delivery through 

65



Cabinet Briefing

6

Optalis is explored, see appendix 1: Merger Model.  During the pre-contract 
period, the figures will be updated to reflect the 2017-2018 budget position.  The 
contract sum will be subject to annual review.

4.2 The consideration for purchase of shareholdings in Optalis has been agreed at 
£771,302 which will be funded through 2016-2017 capital programme, subject to 
full Council approval.

4.3 In addition, the financial implication of the recommendations is a requirement for 
development funding of £200k.  The resource will assist in delivering phase 2, 
business case, and phase 3, implementation, of the project, specifically:

 The
[...]
 will 
be jointly owned by Wokingham Borough Council and the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead. 

The leadership teams from the council’s adult services and Optalis will work together to 
oversee the transfer of the council’s staff into Optalis on 1 April. Throughout the next six 
months, staff will be fully engaged in a wide range of workstreams covering: HR, ICT 
Governance, and service delivery to ensure successful transfer of the service.   

97



2

Audiences / Stakeholders
 Elected Members
 Staff in adult services 
 Wider council staff 
 Residents
 Service users
 Strategic partners 
 Optalis
 Wokingham Borough Council
 Community and voluntary sector 

Key messages
 As part of the council’s transformation process exploration has taken place on how 

services can be delivered differently, while retaining the focus on quality, high level of 
outputs and outcomes.  

 Our ambition as a council is to secure high quality services for our residents. These 
services will be delivered through staff employed directly by the council or through staff 
employed through our partner companies or contractors.

 The council will move away from being the sole provider of many services and enter into 
partnerships with other public, private and voluntary sector companies organisations.  
Initially our staff will be transferred into the array of companies delivering The Royal 
Borough’s statutory and discretionary functions. 

 Councillors will continue leading the council – the difference is that as councillors they will 
be shareholders on companies that we part own and be representatives on boards of 
companies we are solely contracting, to deliver services. 

 The senior management team of the council will work differently in the future. Rather than 
leading and managing a mixture of services they will manage the contracts to ensure  
delivery of the services that our residents want and need.  

 Forming a partnership with Wokingham Borough Council, and becoming a sha
[...]
 Scrutiny panels – 18/20/25 October
 Cabinet – 28 October
 New delivery method starts 1 April 2017
Protocol – approvals and spokespeople
 Any communications material will be approved by the Lead Member for Adult Services, 

Managing Director/Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health Services and/or Head of 
Commissioning - Adult, Children and Health.

 Key spokespeople will be the Lead Member for Adult services and the Managing 
Director/Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health Services as well as the Leader. 

Key methods and tools (if appropriate)
Methods and tools Purpose
Briefing sessions for staff 
and partners

To provide the latest information and engage them in the 
process

Face to face meetings with 
staff and service users

To provide the latest information and engage them in the 
process

‘Delivering Differently’ 
section - hyperwave

Dedicated section containing updates and project information 
for the staff

Frequently asked questions 
and answers sheet for staff 
- hyperwave

To capture and respond to ongoing queries and/or issues

Proactive media work To ensure the media are aware of the messages and why the 
process is taking place

Reactive media statements In response to key milestone/decisions made
Social media To issue immediate information when appropriate

99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Financial Update
	Appendix A Agresso Monitoring October Cabinet
	Appendix B Capital monitoring October cabinet
	Appendix C Capital variances October cabinet
	Copy of Appendix D Development Fund October 2016 Cabinet
	Copy of Appendix E Revenue Budget Movement October Cabinet
	Appendix F Cash flow forecast October Cabinet

	5 Business Plan
	6 Delivering Improved Adult Services
	Appendix 1 - Merger Model v5.5
	Appendix 2 - Adults communications plan




Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Gerry Clark, Eileen Quick, Lynda 
Yong and Lynne Jones

Also in attendance: Sheila Holmes (WAM Healthwatch), Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Andy Carswell, Alan Abrahamson, Alison Alexander, Hilary Hall and Angela 
Morris

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllrs Airey, Diment, Hollingsworth and Lenton. Cllrs 
Clark, Quick and Yong attended as substitutes.

The clerk informed the Panel that the Panel membership had been altered to allow Cllrs Clark, 
Quick and Yong to sit as substitutes, and that this change had been approved by the Leader.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on September 20th were agreed as an accurate 
record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The panel received a presentation from the Finance Partner, updating Members on the 
Council’s financial performance to date this financial year. The key points of the presentation 
were:
 

- There had been an increase in the Council’s General Fund Reserves to just under 
£6.1million. The recommended minimum is £5.3million.

- The forecast underspend in the Council’s services budget this year was £132,000.
- An estimated £312,000 overspend  had been identified in the Adult, Children and 

Health Directorate budget,  this represented 0.6%  of the Directorate’s  total net 
budget.

- There would be a net £352,000 underspend in the Adult Services budgets overseen by 
this Panel.

- There had been a significant overspend in learning disability services; however this 
was countered by a significant underspend on services for older people. 

- The Council anticipates a £300,000 benefit this financial year for Free Nursing Care 
following a change in Department of Health contribution rates. 

- Further efficiencies worth £150,000 had also been identified through the use of a  
electronic call monitoring system.

- Savings of £124,000 were anticipated following the deregistration of two of the 
Council’s care homes. However there had been a delay in implementing this.

Mrs Holmes asked if the costs relating to care for those with learning disabilities could get 
worse, as people with disabilities are living for longer. The Deputy Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health said there had been a shift towards community-based care and supported 



living for people with complex needs, with the impact on the budget being carefully considered 
each year.

The Chairman asked what budgetary pressures had been anticipated for the rest of the 
financial year. The Finance Partner said an increase in demand over the forthcoming six 
months had been factored into the budget.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

BUSINESS PLAN 

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of Commissioning - Adult, Children and 
Health. She told members that the key priorities identified in the Business Plan for Health and 
Adult Social Care were to:

- Meet residents’ needs as soon as possible. A scheme to improve the way the Council 
responds to residents’ needs and meeting them appropriately was being piloted in Old 
Windsor. Two further pilots are expected.

- Deliver a quicker response to residents and to maximise community support through 
the Transforming Care Pathway

- Deliver action plans from the 2015 safeguarding peer review and serious case review.
- Deliver the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

She added that the main risks that had been identified were possible increases to delayed 
transfers of care, a failure of the home care contract to be delivered, and a failure to meet non 
elective hospital admissions targets. Members were told that the Council could be financially 
penalised through any of the risks.

Mrs Holmes asked if incentives for keeping staff had been considered, after raising the point 
that staff turnover at the Council was 37 per cent. The Deputy Director of Adult Health and 
Social Care said that the Council had difficulty attracting staff due to high living costs in the 
Royal Borough. Offering key worker accommodation was one of the incentives that has been 
put in place.

Mrs Holmes noted that recommendations had been made in relation to Adult Safeguarding 
and asked what they were. The Deputy Director of Adult Health and Social Care said this 
information could be circulated to Members.

In relation to transitions, the Chairman asked if the Council would meet its targets relating to 
moving from statements of special educational needs to education, health and care plans. The 
Head of Commissioning - Adult, Children and Health said the Council was slightly behind in its 
timescale to meet the targets, but additional resources were being provided to enable targets 
to be met.

RESOLVED: That Members note the contents of the Business Plan.

DELIVERING IMPROVED ADULT SERVICES 

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of Commissioning – Adults, Children and 
Health relating to the proposed transfer of the Royal Borough’s Adult Services staff and 
resources to Optalis, to be effective from April 2017.

It was explained that Optalis is a company wholly owned by Wokingham Borough Council, 
which is currently its sole shareholder. Discussions regarding a merger of services had been 
taking place between the Royal Borough and Wokingham Borough Council since May. The 
Head of Commissioning - Adult, Children and Health said the discussions centred around 
service quality, control and governance, risk and costs, and reiterated that the Royal 



Borough’s commitment was to a shared partnership with Wokingham Borough Council, not an 
outsourced arrangement.

A report on the merger was to be considered by Cabinet, with a recommendation to proceed 
to the creation and implementation of a full business case. Members were told that an 
agreement had been reached for the Royal Borough to take a 45 per cent share in Optalis, 
growing to 50 per cent over the next two years, and a consideration to purchase 
shareholdings in Optalis of £771,302 had been identified.

The Head of Commissioning – Adult, Children and Health said the proposed arrangement 
would increase the resilience of the services that the Royal Borough provides. The delivery 
model would combine the Royal Borough’s Adult Services budget of £29.9m gross with 
Wokingham’s.

The Lead Member for Adult Services and Health reiterated that staff would continue to work 
from their current offices and would not be transferred elsewhere if the merger were to be 
approved.

Mrs Holmes commented that Optalis appeared to also be having difficulty in attracting staff, 
noting that there were ten job vacancies advertised on their website.

Cllr Jones asked what risks to services had been identified and considered during the 
consultation process. The Managing Director and Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health 
Services said the main identifiable risks related to recruitment and retention of staff. However 
she added that Optalis would become the Royal Borough’s Provider of Last Resort and would 
be able to provide staff to work in any of the 47 care homes within the Royal Borough, should 
any of them encounter difficulties. 

Cllr Jones said she wanted residents to be told that Adult Services were not being outsourced 
from the Council and that the Council would retain control of its workforce. The Lead Member 
for Adult Services and Health said that if Optalis made a profit, that money would be 
reinvested for the benefit of the Royal Borough’s residents.

Cllr Jones asked if Optalis had experience of each of the services it had been asked to 
provide. The Managing Director and Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health Services 
said the Council would be transferring services and its management structure over to Optalis, 
with the Deputy Director joining the Optalis Executive Board alongside their Wokingham 
equivalents.

Mrs Holmes asked if there was a need to consult with the CCG on the arrangements. The 
Managing Director and Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health Services confirmed that 
meetings had been held with the CCG’s Chairman, Chief Operating Officer and Finance 
Officer to talk about the merger plans.

Cllr Jones asked for reassurances that staff would not be relocated and that Optalis would be 
accountable to the Royal Borough. The Managing Director and Strategic Director Adult, 
Children and Health Services said staff would not be moved, save for while York House is 
refurbished, and the Royal Borough would retain its powers of scrutiny through its place on the 
Optalis board.

The Managing Director and Strategic Director Adult, Children and Health Services said that an 
additional £200,000 in Development Funding had been sought to ensure that there was a safe 
transfer of staff and services on go-live.

The Chairman asked if the Royal Borough would have equal power in the decision making 
process if it had a 45 per cent share of the partnership. The Managing Director and Strategic 
Director Adult, Children and Health Services reminded Members that the share distribution 
would increase to 50 per cent over time, and that it was felt any issues could be resolved.



RESOLVED: That the recommendations to Cabinet be approved and that Cabinet:

i. Delegates authority to the Managing Director/Strategic Director Adult, Children and 
Health Services, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Lead Member 
Adult Services, Health and Sustainability, to proceed to a full business case and broker 
an Inter Authority Agreement with Wokingham Borough Council and Optalis, for 
approval by Cabinet in December 2016.

ii. Approves the consideration for purchase of shareholdings of £771,302, to secure a 
45% stake in Optalis Limited, payable on 31 March 2017 and recommends to Council 
that this is funded from the 2016-2017 capital programme.

iii. Confirms that the current Strategic Director of Adult, Children and Health Services 
will continue to deliver the statutory function of Director of Adult Social Services, see 
points 5.7-5.8, and will continue to manage the Deputy Director Health and Adult Social 
Care in order to oversee the transfer of services up to 30 June 2017 with line 
management responsibility then transferring to Optalis.

iv. Delegates authority to the Lead Member for Finance and the Strategic Director Adult, 
Children and Health Services to agree the level of resource required for support 
functions that should transfer to Optalis.

v. Requests £200K from the Development Fund to support the safe transfer
of staff and services to Optalis on 1 April 2017 through to 30 June 2017,
see point 4.3.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.48 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


